DRAFT 2 HKS 22.2.23

The City Of Norwich (Residents Car Parks) (Hanover Road) Amendment Order 2023

The Norwich City Council in exercise of the powers contained in Sections 32 and 35 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and all other enabling powers and with the consent of the Norfolk County Council given under Section 39(4) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 hereby make the following Order:-

Commencement and Citation

- 1. This Order shall be cited as The City of Norwich (Residents Car Parks) (Hanover Road) Amendment Order 2023 and shall come into effect for all purposes on the day of 2023.
- 2. The City of Norwich (Residents Car Parks) Order 1996 (as amended) is amended as follows:-

The following wording is inserted as Article 42I before Article 43 –

- "42I A person holding the permits set out in (i) and (ii) below may use that parking permit to park a vehicle of which they are the owner or main keeper in Norwich City Council owned parking spaces in Hanover Road Car Park at any time:-
 - (i) a residents parking permit, community carers parking permit or residents visitors parking permit for sub zone S of the Southwestern controlled parking zone issued under the provisions of the Norwich City Council South-Western Controlled Parking Zone Traffic Regulation Order 1996 as amended;
 - (ii) residents of properties 9-31 (odds) of Newmarket Road who are holders of HRA parking permits.
- 3. Insofar as any provision of any previous Order conflicts with any provision of any previous Order relating to the Hanover Road Car Park referred to in this Order, that provision of this Order shall prevail.

THE CORPORA	TE SEAL of	f THE)
CITY COUNCIL OF NORWICH)		
was hereunto aff	fixed this	day)
of	2023)

DRAFT 2 HKS 22.2.23

HKS/33325(HsgCarPksHanoverRd)TRO23